

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

In Re Application of

Webuild S.p.A. and Sacyr S.A.,

Applicants,

To Obtain Discovery for Use in an International
Proceeding

Case No. 1:22-mc-00140-LAK

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

**THE REPUBLIC OF PANAMA'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
ITS MOTION TO INTERVENE, TO VACATE THE COURT'S MAY 19, 2022
ORDER, AND TO QUASH THE WSP USA SUBPOENA**

ARNOLD & PORTER KAYE SCHOLER LLP

250 West 55th Street
New York, NY 10019-9710
T: 212.836.8000
F: 212.836.8689

Attorneys for the Republic of Panama

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
BACKGROUND	2
A. The Parties & the Panama Canal Expansion.....	2
B. GUPCSA’s ICC Proceedings.....	4
C. The Investor-State Arbitrations Against Panama	6
D. Applicants’ § 1782 Applications	9
ARGUMENT	11
I. Panama May Intervene of Right	11
II. The Court Should Vacate Its § 1782 Order and Quash the WSP Subpoena.....	14
A. Because the underlying investor-state arbitrations here are outside the ambit of § 1782, the statutory requirements of § 1782 have not been met, and, at a minimum, the Court should reserve decision on this issue pending guidance from the Supreme Court.	15
B. The Court should exercise its discretion to deny the new petition	21
1. The Court should consider the character of the Webuild ICSID proceeding underway abroad	22
2. The application circumvents Panama’s document exchange and proof-gathering policies	22
3. Applicants improperly attempt to side step their outstanding § 1782 application before Judge Gardephe.....	25
CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>“R” Best Produce, Inc. v. Shulman-Rabin Mktg. Corp.</i> , 467 F.3d 238 (2d Cir. 2006).....	11, 13
<i>AlixPartners, LLP v. Fund for Protection of Investors’ Rights in Foreign States</i> , No. 21-518, 142 S. Ct. 638 (2021).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Bear Stearns Cos., Inc. Sec., Derivative, & Erisa Litig.</i> , 297 F.R.D. 90 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)	12
<i>In re Bio Energias Comercializadora de Energia Ltda.</i> , No. 19-cv-24497, 2020 WL 509987 (S.D. Fla. Jan. 31, 2020).....	24
<i>Bridgeport Guardians, Inc. v. Delmonte</i> , 602 F.3d 469 (2d Cir. 2010).....	12
<i>In re Caratube Int’l Oil Co., LLP</i> , 730 F. Supp. 2d 101 (D.D.C. 2010)	24
<i>Grupo Unidos por el Canal, S.A. v. Autoridad del Canal de Panama</i> , No. 20-cv-24867, 2021 WL 5834296 (S.D. Fla. December 9, 2021).....	5
<i>In re Escallon</i> , 323 F. Supp. 3d 552 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....	15
<i>Fed. Republic of Nigeria v. VR Advisory Servs., Ltd.</i> , 27 F.4th 136 (2d Cir. 2022)	14
<i>Fund for Prot. of Inv. Rts. in Foreign States v. AlixPartners, LLP</i> , 5 F.4th 216 (2d Cir.)	16, 18
<i>In re Gorsoan Ltd.</i> , No. 17-cv-5912, 2021 WL 673456 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 22, 2021)	15
<i>In re Grupo Unidos Por El Canal S.A. (GUPCSA I)</i> , No. 14-mc-80277, 2015 WL 1815251 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 21, 2015).....	10, 26
<i>In re Grupo Unidos Por El Canal S.A. (GUPCSA II)</i> , No. 14-mc-00226, 2015 WL 1810135 (D. Colo. Apr. 17, 2015)	10, 27
<i>In re Grupo Unidos Por El Canal, S.A.</i> , No. 14-mc-00405	1, 5, 10

Grupo Unidos Por El Canal, S.A. v. Autoridad del Canal de Panama,
 No. 17-cv-23996, 2018 WL 3059649 (S.D. Fla. June 20, 2018).....5

In re Guo,
 965 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2020)..... *passim*

Intel Corp. v. Advanced Micro Devices, Inc.,
 542 U.S. 241, 124 S. Ct. 2466 (2004)..... *passim*

In re JSC BTA Bank,
 No. 21-mc-824, 2021 WL 6111916 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 27, 2021).....11

In re Klein,
 No. 20-mc-203, 2022 WL 1567584 (S.D.N.Y. May 18, 2022).....11

Kruman v. Christie’s Int’l PLC,
 No. 00-cv-6322, 2003 WL 21277116 (S.D.N.Y. June 2, 2003).....27

In re Kuwait Ports Auth.,
 No. 20-mc-046, 2021 WL 5909999 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 13, 2021).....12

Mees v. Buiter,
 793 F.3d 291 (2d Cir. 2015).....21, 26, 27

In re OOO Promnefstroy,
 No. M 19-99, 2009 WL 3335608 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 15, 2009).....15

Pearson v. Trinklein,
 No. 21-mc-770, 2022 WL 1315611 (S.D.N.Y. May 3, 2022).....26

Pinchuk v. Chemstar Prods. LLC,
 No. 13-mc-306, 2014 WL 2990416 (D. Del. June 26, 2014).....21

Kiobel ex rel. Samkalden v. Cravath, Swaine & Moore LLP,
 895 F.3d 238 (2d Cir. 2018).....15, 21, 25

In re Sarrio, S.A.,
 119 F.3d 143 (2d Cir. 1997).....4

In re Schlich,
 No. 16-mc-319, 2017 WL 4155405 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 18, 2017).....15

Schmitz v. Bernstein Liebhard & Lifshitz, LLP,
 376 F.3d 79 (2nd Cir. 2004).....21

In re WinNet R CJSC,
 No. 16-mc-484, 2017 WL 1373918 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 13, 2017).....23

Statutes

9 U.S.C. § 207.....5
9 U.S.C. § 207.....5
28 U.S.C. § 1782..... *passim*

Other Authorities

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24.....1, 11, 12, 13, 19
Loc. Civ. R. 1.3(c)27
Minyao Wang, *In Dispute Over Discovery Requests In International Arbitration, Justices Weigh Text, Comity, Academic Literature, and Their Own Role*, SCOTUSblog (Apr. 29, 2022, 10:51 AM), <https://www.scotusblog.com/2022/04/in-dispute-over-discovery-requests-in-international-arbitration-justices-weigh-text-comity-academic-literature-and-their-own-role/>19
Panama Canal, *About the Organization*, <https://pancanal.com/en/history-of-the-panama-canal/> (last visited June 9, 2022)3
